# HOUSE BILL 375

0lr1843

# By: **Garrett County Delegation** Introduced and read first time: January 28, 2010 Assigned to: Judiciary

Committee Report: Favorable House action: Adopted Read second time: February 23, 2010

CHAPTER \_\_\_\_\_

1 AN ACT concerning

 $\mathbf{2}$ 

## Garrett County - Orphans' Court Judges

- 3 FOR the purpose of correcting certain incorrect cross-references to the Public Local
- 4 Laws of Garrett County; making certain stylistic changes; and generally 5 relating to the Orphans' Court judges for Garrett County.
- 6 BY repealing and reenacting, with amendments,
- 7 Article Estates and Trusts
- 8 Section 2–108(m)
- 9 Annotated Code of Maryland
- 10 (2001 Replacement Volume and 2009 Supplement)

11 SECTION 1. BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF 12 MARYLAND, That the Laws of Maryland read as follows:

### Article – Estates and Trusts

14 2–108.

13

(m) (1) Each of the judges of the Court for Garrett County shall receive an
annual salary set by the BOARD OF County Commissioners in accordance with
[Chapter 91] §§ 32.43 AND 32.44 of the Public Local Laws of Garrett County.

18 (2) Each judge shall be reimbursed for traveling to and from the 19 sessions of the Court at the rate Garrett County pays for mileage. Each judge shall

[Brackets] indicate matter deleted from existing law.

<u>Underlining</u> indicates amendments to bill.

Strike out indicates matter stricken from the bill by amendment or deleted from the law by amendment.



#### HOUSE BILL 375

1 also receive an amount for expenses for every day's attendance on the sessions of the

- 2 Court set by the BOARD OF County Commissioners in accordance with [Chapter 91]
  3 §§ 32.43 AND 32.44 of the Public Local Laws of Garrett County.
- 4 SECTION 2. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That this Act shall take effect 5 October 1, 2010.

Approved:

Governor.

Speaker of the House of Delegates.

President of the Senate.

#### $\mathbf{2}$